



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE DELL TECHNOLOGIES ) No. 349, 2023  
INC. CLASS V STOCKHOLDERS ) Court Below: Court of Chancery of  
LITIGATION ) the State of Delaware  
)  
) Consol. C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL

**APPELLANT'S SECOND CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

BAYARD, P.A.

Stephen B. Brauerman (#4952)  
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)  
600 N. King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Objector Below/Appellant  
Pentwater Capital Management LP*

Dated: December 27, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    The Underlying Transaction .....	6
B.    The Litigation.....	8
C.    The Settlement .....	9
D.    Pentwater Objects to the Fee Award Requested by Plaintiff’s Counsel .....	9
E.    The Court Orders that Plaintiff’s Counsel is Entitled to a Fee Award of \$266.7 Million .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN AWARDING EXCESSIVE ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	13
A.    Questions Presented.....	13
B.    Scope of Review .....	13
C.    Merits of Argument.....	14
1.    The Court Erred in Awarding Excessive Attorneys’ Fees Based on Awarding a Percentage of the Settlement Fund, Without Considering of The Enormity of That Fund .....	14
a.    The Court of Chancery Ignored <i>Americas Mining</i> .....	14
b.    The Court of Chancery’s Application of the <i>Sugarland Factors</i> is Also Flawed.....	17
1. <i>Sugarland</i> Factor 1: The Results Achieved .....	17

2.	<i>Sugarland</i> Factor 2: The Time and Effort of Counsel.....	21
2.	The Court Below Erred in Failing to Use the Declining Percentage Method .....	23
3.	The Court Erred by Considering Pentwater’s Compensation Structure .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	Exhibit A - Revised Opinion on Fee Award and Incentive Award	
	Exhibit B - Granted Order and Final Judgment Implementing the Court’s Rulings on Attorneys’ Fees & Incentive Award and Closing the Action	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard</i> , C.A. No. 8885-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	25
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	25
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018) .....	18
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010).....	13, 24
<i>Americas Mining Corporation v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 376 Fed. Appx. 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002) .....	22
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	28
<i>Dover Historical Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	13, 24
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6949-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT).....	22

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996).....	14, 26
<i>Homestore Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	30
<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015) .....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	19
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , C.A. No. 2635-CC (Del. Ch. June 8, 2007) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	22
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Shire US Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1627166 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021).....	22
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	21
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> , 2023 WL 4345406 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2023) .....	22
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	21
<i>In re Straight Path Commc’ns Inc. Consol. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2236192 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2022) .....	28
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Alison Frankel, *Whopper \$267 million fee award in \$1 billion Dell case shows why Delaware is different*, Reuters (Aug. 1, 2023 5:10 pm), available at <https://www.reuters.com/legal/transactional/column-whopper-267-million-fee-award-1-billion-dell-case-shows-why-delaware-is-2023-08-01/> (last visited Nov. 11, 2023).....11
